
          Measure B Citizens’ Oversight Committee 
Thursday, April 16, 2020    2:00 pm 

 
https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/256147421  

 
You can also dial in using your phone: +1 (224) 501-3412 

 

 

 

AGENDA 
1. ROLL CALL  

 
2. UPDATE ON ROAD REHABILITATION AND MAINTENANCE PROGRAM 

Committee to receive presentation. 
 

3. UPDATED MEASURE B FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
• Measure B Fund Balance 
• Larkspur Municipal Finance Authority Draw on Bonds 
• Debt Service Payment Process 

 
4. RECOMMENDATION TO CITY COUNCIL FOR USE OF MEASURE B IN FISCAL 

YEAR 2020-21 BUDGET 
Recommendation is to only make debt service payments in FY20-21. 
 

5. PUBLIC COMMENT AND OPEN TIME FOR COMMITTEE MEMBERS 
 

6. ADJOURN     

https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/256147421
tel:+12245013412,,256147421


CITY ADMINISTRATION 

MEMORANDUM

April 14, 2020 

TO:  Measure B Citizens’ Oversight Committee  

FROM:  Dan Schwarz, City Manager 

SUBJECT: INFORMATION FOR THE COMMITTEE MEETING OF APRIL 16, 2020 

The primary purpose of the Committee’s April meeting is to consider the City Manager’s 
recommendation for the use of Measure B revenues in the upcoming fiscal year.  It was my 
intention that the Committee review my recommendations for establishing a reserve level for the 
Measure B Fund and then discuss what might be done with any fund balance in excess of that 
reserve level.  In light of the COVID-19 Emergency, it seems prudent that the City continue to 
hold all Measure B revenues in the Measure B Fund until the short and long-term impacts of the 
Emergency are better understood.   

It is my recommendation that for Fiscal Year 2020-21, the Measure B Fund only be used 
to make debt service payments. 

Fortunately, until the COVID-19 Emergency began, the Measure B tax consistently 
outperformed staff’s conservative projections.  As of March 31, 2020, the balance in the 
Measure B Fund stands at $ 2,807,013.02.  Per the attached debt service schedule, the City is 
required to make two payments per fiscal year toward the bond debt.  One payment is an 
interest-payment.  The other payment is principal plus interest.  Debt service is scheduled to be 
$1.6 million per fiscal year, though the actual amount is reduced by the investment returns the 
trustee realizes on the bond proceeds.  To illustrate this point, I have also attached copies of the 
debt service invoices we have received and paid to date. 

The City has one remaining debt service payment in the current fiscal year that will be $1.12 
million minus whatever earnings the trustee realized.  After making this payment, the Measure B 
Fund will have a balance of at least $1.7 million.  As such, at the close of the fiscal year on June 
30, 2020, the Measure B Fund will have a reserve in excess of one year of total debt service.  

Per the request of Committee members attached is a simplified ledger report for the Measure B 
Fund, showing all revenue and expenditures from the Fund through March 31, 2020.  Also 
included is a summary of the amount available from the bond proceeds ($25.16 million) and the 
requisitions of that money to date.   

1



Some members of the Committee have inquired about how the bond trustee manages the bond 
proceeds.  To help answer questions, I have invited Mark Pressman, who is with the City’s 
Municipal Advisor, Wulff, Hansen & Co., to attend the meeting. 
 
Attachments 

1) Debt Service Schedule 
2) Debt Service Invoices 
3) Measure B Fund ledger 
4) Summary of Draw on Bond Proceeds 
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APRIL 09, 2019 

LARKSPUR PUBLIC FINANCING AUTHORITY 
C/O CITY OF LARKSPUR 
ATTN : FINANCE DIRECTOR 
400 MAGNOLIA AVENUE 
LARKSPUR CA 94939 

RE: LARKSPUR PUBLIC FINANCING AUTHORITY 
LEASE REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 2018 

In accordance with the terms of the 
transaction, a debt service payment 

The amount due is calculated as follows: 

Interest Due: $ 
Principal Due: $ 

LOC Fees: $ 

Issuer Fees: $ 

Less Cash on Hand: $ 

Amount Due By 05/15/2019 $ 

LARKSPUR2018 

498,778.13 

540,000.00 

0.00 

0.00 

254,969.85 

783,808.28 

Please remit payment on or before the due date in accordance with the governing documents. 

By WIRE: 
MUFG Union Bank, N.A. 
ABA #122000496 
Account: 6712222301 

By ACH: 
MUFG Union Bank, N.A. 
ABA #122000496 
Account: 6712222301 

Payments remitted by check must be received 2 days prior to due date. 

Payments received after 11 :00AM EST on the payment date may not be processed in time to 

meet Depository Trust & Clearing Corporation ("DTCC") payment deadline requirements and 

may result in late fees/penalties assessed by DTCC and passed onto the issuer/obligor. 

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

SAMIRA NASSERI 

Digitally signed by samira.naHeri@uboc.com 
ON: cn:csamira.nasseri@uboc.com 
Oate: 2019.04.2212:24:42-07'00' 

Client Account Manager 

415-773-2562 
samira.nasseri@unionbank.com 
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UF 
October 23 2019 

w~ 202..,1-s~.1.'"L-=+ 
LARKSPUR PUBLIC FINANCING AUTHORITY .yr C\\S -0000 1~5001 
C/O CITY OF LARKSPUR 
ATTN: FINANCE DIRECTOR (J{. Cf')°\ ()(.)DO t (.)l.'.)Q.,',9 LJ>$"'1 
LARKSPUR, CA 94939 

RE: LARKSPUR PUBLIC FINANCING AUTHORITY 

LEASE REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 2018 

LARKSPUR2018 

In accordance with the terms of the governing documents relating to the above referenced transaction, a debt 
service payment is due 12/1/2019 R.-c. e, .. rJ .S) '5 

pr. °)\ ~ t>OC, \ _ 0\ t,, -C,l)O C>"' <D l\ 'oS, 1. re,, n ... 
The amount due is calculated as follows: CR . q ts,. e<.) Do \ 'LS c,c:., 1 

Total Interest Amount 

Total Principal Amount 
Credit 

• $485,278.12 

$0.00 
($252,519.85) 

Payment Due By: 11/15/19 Total Debt Service Du($;32,758~27. 
-~-·--. 

Please remit payment on or before the due date in accordance with the governing documents. 

By WIRE: By ACH: 
MUFG Union Bank, N.A. MUFG Union Bank, N.A. 
ABA# 122000496 ABA# 122000496 
Account:6712222301 Account:6712222301 

Payments remitted by check must be received 2 days prior to due date. 

Payments received after 11 :00AM EST on the payment date may not be processed in time to meet Depository Trust 
& Clearing Corporation ("DTCC") payment deadline requirements and may result in late fees/penalties assessed by 
DTCC and passed onto the issuer/obliger. 
Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Samira I\Jassen 

fl,~,tatiy~,g~tc! by 
1~mrr~ n.:iurt1.-1;n1nnb.:mk <o·n 
ON C!\•,1lrN',1l'\31!C:tl;iumonbil'lC<ltll 

1MtlOl'llC:l143-1ll-07"00' 

4157732562 
Samira.Nasseri@unionbank.com 



CITY OF LARKSPUR
MEASURE B FUND REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES
balance as of March 31, 2020

DATE REVENUE EXPENDITURE BALANCE NOTES

6/25/2018 123,044.46  123,044.46        tax revenue
6/30/2018 566.35          123,610.81        interest
7/24/2018 136,069.58  259,680.39        tax revenue
7/31/2018 392.79          260,073.18        interest
8/24/2018 170,134.13  430,207.31        tax revenue
9/24/2018 162,489.52  592,696.83        tax revenue

10/24/2018 213,208.81  805,905.64        tax revenue
10/31/2018 2,324.25       808,229.89        interest
11/16/2018 288,469.87    519,760.02        transfer to cover debt service
11/28/2018 262,838.22  782,598.24        tax revenue
12/24/2018 166,499.78  949,098.02        tax revenue

1/24/2019 199,677.12  1,148,775.14     tax revenue
1/31/2019 1,813.12       1,150,588.26     interest
2/25/2019 256,587.94  1,407,176.20     tax revenue
3/25/2019 200,337.54  1,607,513.74     tax revenue
4/17/2019 11,243.36      1,596,270.38     transfer to cover fee to State of California
4/24/2019 196,390.07  1,792,660.45     tax revenue
4/30/2019 2,306.95       1,794,967.40     interest
5/24/2019 175,978.76  1,970,946.16     tax revenue

6/1/2019 783,808.28    1,187,137.88     transfer to cover debt service
6/24/2019 180,030.03  1,367,167.91     tax revenue
6/30/2019 7,285.41       1,374,453.32     interest
7/24/2019 200,158.73  1,574,612.05     tax revenue
7/31/2019 4,316.83       1,578,928.88     interest
8/26/2019 168,207.31  1,747,136.19     tax revenue
9/24/2019 191,196.74  1,938,332.93     tax revenue

10/24/2019 190,609.03  2,128,941.96     tax revenue
10/31/2019 7,339.94       2,136,281.90     interest
11/25/2019 215,422.50  2,351,704.40     tax revenue

12/1/2019 232,758.27    2,118,946.13     transfer to cover debt service
12/24/2019 173,011.52  2,291,957.65     tax revenue

1/1/2020 727.32            2,291,230.33     fee for revenue audit
1/24/2020 191,824.64  2,483,054.97     tax revenue
1/31/2020 6,436.09       2,489,491.06     interest
2/25/2020 317,521.96  2,807,013.02     tax revenue
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LARKSPUR PUBLIC FINANCE AUTHORITY
DRAW ON LEASE REVENUE BONDS

DATE DRAW REMAINING NOTE
7/11/2018 Starting Amount Held by bond Trustee 25,160,000.00   
7/11/2018 Requisition #1 247,327.00         24,912,673.00   Issuance Costs

8/8/2019 Requisition #2 1,786,034.96     23,126,638.04   FY18/19 Project Group 1 costs

NOTE: Requisition #3 is being prepared now.  It consists of FY19/20 Project Group 1 costs.
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